year ended December 31, 2011; a further adjustment of $312,865 was also made to the 2011 revenues
reported to more accurately reflect revenues earned under percentage completion for a total reduction
of $455,223 to the reported revenues for the year ended December 31, 2011.  Previously reported cost
of sales for the year ended December 31, 2011 was also reduced by $253,018 as a result of correction
of errors to correctly account for the percentage completion for the contracts. The net effect on the
statement of comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2011 was an increase in the
comprehensive loss of $202,205.

The accompanying 2011 year end financial statements have been restated to reflect these corrections.

The effect on the Company's previously issued December 31, 2011 financial statements is summarized as
follows:

-37-

PyroGenesis Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

24.  Comparative figures and restatement of prior year (continued)

Statement of Financial Position as of December 31, 2011:
 2011  2011

Previously
reported

Restatement
of prior year

Restated

 $ $ $

Long term assets
Property and equipment 1,460,823 59,846 1,520,669

Current Liabilities
Accounts payables and accrued liabilities (2,414,353) (170,000) (2,584,353)
Billings in excess of costs and profits on uncompleted contracts (606,202) (119,693) (725,895)

Shareholder's equity
Deficit 11,850,738 229,847 12,080,585

Statement of Comprehensive Loss for the year ended December 31, 2011:

 2011  2011

Previously
reported

Restatement
of prior year

Restated

 $ $ $

Revenue 5,065,581 (455,223) 4,610,358

Expenses
Cost of sales and services 5,879,281 (253,018) 5,626,263
Selling, general and administrative 4,628,504 (117,695) 4,510,809

Comprehensive loss 6,944,306 84,510 7,028,816

Statement of Changes in equity for the year ended December 31, 2011:

 2011  2011

Previously
reported

Restatement
of prior year

Restated

 $ $ $

Balance - December 31, 2010 4,906,432 145,337 5,051,769
Comprehensive loss 6,944,306 84,510 7,028,816

Balance - December 31, 2011 11,850,738 229,847 12,080,585

-38-

PyroGenesis Canada Inc.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

24.  Comparative figures and restatement of prior year (continued)

Statement of Cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2011:
 2011  2011

Previously
reported

Restatement
of prior year

Restated

 $ $ $

Comprehensive loss 6,944,306 84,510 7,028,816

Net change in non-cash operating working capital items  2,848,142 144,356 2,992,498
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 974,509 (117,695) 856,814
Billings in excess of costs and profits on uncompleted contracts 548,789 262,051 810,840

Investing activities
Purchase of property and equipment  (444,589) (59,846) (504,435)

25. Commitments

(a)  Premises

This Company has entered into a long-term lease for premises. The lease ends January 2017. The minimum
lease payments (including taxes and utilities) due over the next five years to a trust beneficially owned by the
shareholders of the Company are as follows:
  $

2013  319,100
2014  325,900
2015  332,700
2016  339,500
2017  297,567

  1,614,767

(b)  Vehicle

The Company has entered into long-term leases for vehicles. The leases end May 2013. The minimum lease
payments are as follows:
  $

2013  10,570

	Statements of Financial Position